DocuSign Envelope ID: 78A67886-926D-4673-ABBA-A73C9212D433

COUNTY OF MONTEREY
Amendment #1 to Agreement #5010-146
ACTION Council of Monterey County

This Amendment #1 is made and entered into by and between the County of Monterey, a political subdivision
of the State of California, (hereinafter “County”), and ACTION Council of Monterey County (hereinafter
“CONTRACTOR?”).

WHEREAS, County and CONTRACTOR entered into an agreement for the provision of Differential
Response child welfare services for the period of July 1, 2021 to June 30, 2022 for a contract total of
$836,025 (hereinafter “Original Agreement”).

WHEREAS, the parties wish to amend the Agreement via Amendment #1 to extend the term to June 30, 2023
and add $836,025 for a new contract total of $1,672,050.

AGREEMENT
Now Therefore, the parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

This Agreement is hereby amended on the terms and conditions as set forth in the Original Agreement
incorporated herein by this reference, except as specifically set forth below.

1. Section 2.0, “PAYMENT PROVISIONS” is hereby amended to read as follows:
“County shall pay the CONTRACTOR in accordance with the payment provisions set forth in Exhibit AA,
subject to the limitations set forth in this Agreement. The total amount payable by County to
CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not exceed the sum of $1,672,050.”

2. Section 3.01, “TERM OF AGREEMENT? is hereby amended to read as follows:
“The term of the Agreement is from July 1, 2021 to June 30, 2023 unless sooner terminated pursuant to the
terms of this Agreement. This Agreement is of no force or effect until signed by both CONTRACTOR and

County and with County signing last and CONTRACTOR may not commence work before County signs
the Agreement.”

3. Exhibit AA reflects the revised contract term and new contract total of $1,672,050..

4. Exhibit CC reflects the addition of the revised contract term, the addition of the $836,025 and the revised
total contract amount of $1,672,050.

5. Exhibit D-1 is the invoice for fiscal year 2022-2023.
6. Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the Original Agreement are
unchanged and unaffected by this Amendment # 1 and shall continue in full force and effect as set forth in

the Original Agreement.

7. A copy of this Amendment #1 shall be attached to the Original Agreement.

Amendment #1 to Agreement #5010-146



DocuSign Envelope ID: 78A67886-926D-4673-ABBA-A73C9212D433

IN WITNESS HEREOF, the parties hereby execute this amendment as follows:

COUNTY OF MONTEREY:

By:
Lori A. Medina, Director DSS

Date:

Approved as to Form:

(iimxmL,fﬁVtylfomq Cownty (ownsel
Deputy Cotifffi6ihsel '

5/26/2022 | 3:09 PM PDT
Date:

Approved as to Fiscal Provisions:
DocuSigned by:
Gary oy
I'\'IR'I?DI:I:("II'\RAAG

Auditor Controller’s Office

5/26/2022 | 3:19 PM PDT
Date:

Amendment #1 to Agreement #5010-146

CONTRACTOR:

[}%mleLa,ﬂiauuho,‘{i»t&MﬂuL,(XVtxfov

By: \ o ecosesrse
(Chair, President, Vice-President)

(Print Name & Title)

5/26/2022 | 1:25 PM PDT
Date:

DocuSigned by:

Melissa Mairese

By: CBY0069544A3479...

(Secretary, CFO, Treasurer)

(Print Name and Title)

5/26/2022 | 1:38 PM PDT
Date:




DocuSign Envelope ID: 78A67886-926D-4673-ABBA-A73C9212D433

Exhibit AA

SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

ACTION Council of Monterey County
July 1, 2021 to June 30, 2023

I CONTACT INFORMATION

ACTION Council of Monterey County
295 Main St., Suite 500
Salinas, CA 93901

Contact Person: Andrea Manzo
Executive Director
Phone (831) 783-1244 Fax (831) 783-1276
Email : andreabhc@actioncouncil.org

County Contract Monitors: Ginger Pierce
Monterey County DSS
713 LaGuardia
Salinas, CA 93905
(831)769-8784
Email: piercevr@co.monterey.ca.us

Laura Neal

Branch Director

DSS- Family and Children’s Services
1000 South Main Street Ste. 111
Salinas, CA 93901

(831)755-4470 Fax : (831)755-4600
Email : Neall@co.monterey.ca.us

In. CONTRACT AWARD INFORMATION

SUBAWARD: N/A

CONTRACTOR DUNS Number: 603191904

Federal Award Identification Number (FAIN): N/A

Date County Awarded Funding: July 1, 2021, July 1, 2022

CFDA PASSTHROUGH INFORMATION AND DOLLAR AMOUNT: N/A
Federal Award Description: N/A

Research and Development: N/A

Indirect Cost Rate: 10%
ACTION FCS/Pierce
Exhibit AA, Scope of Services CWSIOP/CWS/PSSF
Page 1 of 3 July 1, 2021 to June 30, 2023



DocuSign Envelope ID: 78A67886-926D-4673-ABBA-A73C9212D433

Exhibit AA

SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED

Pathways to Safety

CONTRACTOR shall act as lead administrative agency/coordinator for
Differential Response. Differential Response (DR} is locally known within this
contract as Pathways o Safety (P2S). This strategic approach to evaluating and
improving family and child well-being, improves a community’s ability to keep
children safe.

V. Responsibilities
Pathways to Safety
The County shall, in collaboration with CONTRACTOR, authorize work
performed as determined by funding opportunities, timelines, work requirements,
and project needs.
CONTRACTOR shall provide administration, leadership, quality assurance,
training and assessment. CONTRACTOR will supervise and support
subcontracted services to support a community-based Differential Response
Network in Monterey County, including:

e Development of sub-contracts for community based response for
determined Emergency Response referrals once assessed and
investigated and closed within FCS. Differential Response Program will
continue its best practice work to meet or exceed the national average of
engagement at all levels of DR. For all of the families referred to the
community provider’s linkage and/or case management will be provided
based on assessed needs and willingness of the family to participate.

o Coordinate and facilitate training to promote and educate key community
stakeholders and the community on identified prevention programs and
service opportunities.

o When requested, participate in community capacity buiiding for primary
prevention services.

e In collaboration with DSS, work to co-design an updated P2S referral
process. Along with ACTION’s creation of -a basic tracking sheet for
referrals for this program

e Provide regular quality assurance, feedback, reports and back up
documentation as needed for Pathways to Safety.

» These are to include the following:
e Monthly/yearly Engagement of all referred families
e Monthly Assignment
¢ Monthly Dismissal and reason
e Monthly Service Expenditures and completion of these
services
ACTION FCS/Pierce
Exhibit AA, Scope of Services CWSIOP/CWS/PSSF

Page 2 of 3 July 1, 2021 to June 30, 2023



DocuSign Envelope ID: 78A67886-926D-4673-ABBA-A73C9212D433

v.

Exhibit AA

e Monthly Meeting Schedule
¢ Support the management and distribution of support funding.
¢ Support the transition of the P2S model to focusing on updated
prevention services model as developed within FCS.

SUBCONTRACTOR(S):

Agreements executed between CONTRACTOR and subcontracter(s) performing
work under this Agreement shall require subcontractor(s) to comply with the
provisions set forth in Section 9, Insurance and Section 8, Indemnification of this
agreement, relative to CONTRACTOR. Subcontractor(s) agreements shall also
include the provisions of Section 10, Records & Confidentiality and Section 11
Non-Discrimination.

PAYMENT PROVISIONS

COUNTY shall pay CONTRACTOR according to the terms set forth in Exhibit B,
Section [. PAYMENT BY COUNTY. CONTRACTOR shall submit a monthly invoice
to COUNTY no later than the tenth (10%) day following the end of the month during
which costs were incurred. The invoice shall be submitted in the format presented
in Exhibit D and Exhibit D-1 and shall contain the original signature of the person
authorized to submit claims for payment. Detailed backup for all sub-contracts and
any required documentation, as noted on the invoice form, shall be submitted with
the invoice. Copies of all invoices shall be provided to the COUNTY.

The maximum amount to be paid by COUNTY to CONTRACTOR under this
Agreement shall not exceed one million six hundred seventy-two thousand
and fifty dollars ($1,672,050) per Exhibit CC, Budget.

(end of Exhibit AA)

ACTION FCS/Pierce
Exhibit AA, Scope of Services CWSIOP/CWS/PSSF
Page 3 of 3 July 1, 2021 to June 30, 2023



DocuSign Envelope ID: 78A67886-926D-4673-ABBA-A73C9212D433

00°0S0°2L9°TS 00°SZ0'9E8$ 00'ST0'9£8S leloL
00'v00°25TS 00'200°9L$ 00°200°94$ %0T - PE3YLIA0/UILPY
00°06T'SZETS 00°S65°799% 00°565'799S |eioigns
00°000°2L$ 00'000°'9€$ 00'000"9€$ asesa
00'002% 00'00TS 00°00TS ade1s0d
00'009°Z$ 00'00£'T$ 00°00£TS xe4/auoydajal
£0°000°S$ 00°005T$ 00°005°CS aiemyos/Aojouyda] J181ndwio)
00°000T$ 00°000°TS 00°000°TS saijddns/Adon/utd
00'000°€$ 00°005'T$ 00'005'T$ duiuies |
00°000°C$ 00°000'TS 00°000'1$ asuadx3 Suiesiy Ajlunwiwio)
00°06£'8STTS 00°G6T'6LSS 00'S6T'6L5S s1renuo) AJlunwwo)
00°000°08S 00°'000°0%'$ 00'000°0%S 3uipung yoddns
00°'958'V615 00'82¥'L6S 00°82v'L6S |e103Gns
00'¥T9'TVS 00°2TE'TZS 0021125 %87 - S)jauag
00'000'SbS 00'005°2Z$ 00'005°22S awaseuey wesdoud
00°ZET'TIS 00°9T90ES 00919°0£$ Hoddng |euoniesado
00°C00°9¥$ 00°000°€Z$ 00°000'€ZS 10323117 3AINIX]

|2Uu0siad

VL0l €207 ‘0€ 2un(-zzoz ‘T AInr 7Z0T ‘0€ 3unf-T1Z0T ‘T AInp’ Aso3a3e)
1isang
€20T ‘0 2unr - TZ0Z ‘T AInT
0 HAIYyx3 Ayuno) Aalsaluol Jo [1DUNO) NOILOY




DocuSign Envelope ID: 78A67886-926D-4673-ABBA-A73C9212D433

aumeubig pazuoying §Sd Alunc) Asusjuoin

alec
aleq laquuny auoyd aineubys pazuoyiny
aeqg Jagquinp suoyd uuoy euy Bunajdwos uosiad Jo awWeu lid
-aBpamouy Awl JO 1599 8y} 03 8jejdwos pue 1081402 1 Lodal iU} ey} AjiLeo Agadsy |
00°620'9E8% WLOL
00°200°92 $ (%01 © peauiaAQ/uUILPY

00'G65'299 $ [1eogng
00°'000'9E $ 5580
00°00L $ abesod
00°00€"L $ XB4/oUoUdoe |
00°005'2 [ 21EmyCS/ADOIOUL DS § fleIndW oy
00°000°L $ sanddnsgyAdonulig
00°005'L $ BUILiel |
00°000'1L [ asuadxs Bunes iy Alunwiwo)
00661625 $ 1A YiEd Sxd 10} 10B4UCT AJUnuWo)
00°000'0F $ Buipun4 1oddng

00'82¥'26 $ |ielolgng
00ZLE' L2 3 (%8z) slyausgd
0000522 $ Juswabeuey WEIB01
0091908 [ (uosjauddng pue eoueuld ploddng |euonessdo
00°000°€2 $ (%1 1/%S1) a3
TINNOSH3d

LO6EB ¥ 'seules SanNnd ASNZIdXE | 3SN3IdX3
005 @UNS 15 Ule 562 1OVH1INOD 31va ATHLINOW
AjunoD AsIsIUo JO 1IBUNOCY NOHLDY JONYIVE ~OL-dvYIA VLOL
10} ey Woo/sEd AHOS3ILYO

yuo AUnon) Asa3uopy 3O [IPUNO NOILOY :Aoushy JO aueN

“a LgiHx3

:JagLINp 9210AL|

uye|g/Aewwmng Bunig

£20z '0¢ aunr ybnoay Zzoz ‘L Ane
Auno) A3191U0K 30 1OUNOD NOILOY




